The OEM or authorized dealer of OEM should have supplied similar gases during the last 
three years ending tender closing and shall submit Purchase orders of the same along with 
proof of execution. One of the following documents may be considered as valid proof for 
execution of purchase order:  INR 5,77,800/- (Rupees Five Lacs Seventy Seven thousand 
Eight Hundred Only)   

a. Contract copy along with invoices with self-certification by the bidder that service/supplies 

against the invoices have been executed. 
b. Contract copy along with execution certificate by client with contract value. 
c. Contract copy along with any other document in support of contract execution like third

[...]

However, MSEs vendor shall meet prior experience 
criteria. Supplier to submit valid MSE certificate.  

(B) Commercial Pre-Qualification Criteria: 

i. The average annual financial turnover of ‘The bidder’ during the last three years, ending 31st 
March 2025 should be at least INR 5,77,800/- (Rupees Five Lacs Seventy seven thousand Eight 
Hundred Only) as per the annual report (audited balance sheet and profit and loss account) of 
the relevant period, duly authenticated by a Chartered Accountant/Cost Accountant in India  

ii. Bidders Shop and establishment registration certificate or registration certificate from registrar of

[...]

g) Bidders shall upload / submit supporting documentary evidence in support of the Pre-
Qualification Criteria. MDL has a right to verify / cause verification of authenticity of the said 
documents whenever felt necessary. 

9. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) / Bid Security: 
(a) EMD applicable for this tender is INR 38,520.00 (Rupees Thirty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred 

Twenty Only  
(b) In case of Indigenous bidders, EMD shall be submitted by way of NEFT / Demand Draft / Pay order 

/ Bank Guarantee / Insurance Security Bond / e-Bank Guarantee in favour of Mazagon Dock 
Shipbuilders Limited, Mumbai from the list of Banks approved by SBI / Canara Bank published on